MITSUBISHI

SETEMILLBRENEOY

fwro ¢ aEEn - b SOCIO-TECH

Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model PLK-B2516
PLK-B2516L

= R CONTENTS Page
& 273 % FR COMSHIUGHION ++vxtvesssessrsnmrasssstteiit s e et s ee st s et e ettt sttt e ettt i
x * 5] & (I) Arm bed & it's accessories (I) «+terrrerrrrmmrmmmmmmiii e 2
& {x B3 e @ Arm bed & it's accessories ([I) «++rrrrrrerremreessamimmtnniiiri i 4
D * ik £ 1% @M Arm bed & it's accessories [} +++-rrrrrrrrrermereens s 6
(E) #2 W P> ¥ (I)  Sewing Mechanism (L) ---rw-errereeruercmtminieittie s 8
b Uy b b 1 M Sewing mechanism (II) -++«++sw+sserarrereesressntonsitiiitiitie et 10
M 0z # 8 () Presser bar lifting mechanism (I) «+o-rereeseeresmrerme 12
O 2 # 8 (D Presser bar lifting mechanism () s--reeeeseeeeeees st 14
* v ') o B Thread trimming MECRANISIM «««e-wtreesersessss st 16
X — Y 5 — T JU B #E X-Y Table MECRhaNISm «++o - -rsrereeersessmrtatststnttitiiittie e 18
S 0z (1) Work holder mechanism (I) ceeeeeeesrorrmmmmmmmmrmn i 20
S M Z K 1B DD Work holder mechanism (I[) «----rrrerremsrreersrrrrmrssssssenrseiie ettt 22
N] 7 7% — 45 M WIDEr MECRAMISM +vrereererremrtseseaststes ettt 24
(P # SH e 1B Ol IUDFCAtION MEGCRANISIN =+ +-+++++++s+rsssrsrtrrrrranratnrtrttti e 26
@ B g 5] R Cable COMPONENE «+w+errererrerrrtesstantrtrrt ittt 28
R Z S F $ 1 2 B Pneumatic CONtrol URt oo rererrerrrmter s 30
F o= T B R Table & SEANG ceeeeereeerreeer 32
1 B = (I) ACCESSOHIES (I) ++roreererrereerrrerenerereetere ittt 34
13 B =2 (D  ACCESSOriEs (I[) -+++rrrrevrrrreerserermmnsrrurenrttiir ittt ettt sttt sttt 36
F T U T L N = U OPHON PAMS et 38

= B INAEX rrrerererrreer et st 40

P-189B 199702




BRI — FOREBLRX
MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. B&3I—KIZDWT CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
BRECANEINBEE. SRI-FEBIMOE LA,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

— 3B
Sewling machine parts
-2 £ 3]
Sewing machine model _
— ¥ & —{t # & &
Model No. Specification Description
I I l ]
- & ﬁ O °
( Standard parts M >'< M
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
8/ V8BS
( Common parts ) M 9
] [ [ [
#+ #Q0) = #@) & B
L— Specification (1) '— Specification{2) '— Descrption
38/ DB
Common parts
FDKRICIBELF(AB, XY Z)HFAD,
L 1) Remarks : Alphabet(A,B,+-X,Y,Z) should be taken at
‘— Sewing machine parts ¥ mark.
[ | PLK-B#®%I|
Example ] PLK-B-Series — iR
— PLK-B2516 Standard — MR A (48)

Cramp frame assy

| l I I

(=2 ) IM[|B||B||2|/Al|lO]|1]|0]5
L——'—L PLK-B2516L1£63

(o)l IM|{|9]|O0||4|[1]|l2{|0]|3]||7
I 1 [ I
FIBRY6 PFARY

5% #M '— Length of screw 6 — Screw (Pan head screw)
‘— Outer diameter M4

2. BET—7(2DWT CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
EEY-~-7CxRBENRBOS 3 BRI, TR, TEEOEBEABEN SNV ETOT. TEXORCRIFANI V0N
EERS LM TITEBC LR,
The parts marked with * in the modification colum has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these modified
parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

Z I -RACOVTORBHE R, TOBLNFBNICHEHIALBABEETLET, - TEMIZES
Be. BEOURFTHN S0, SNOBRALNORATHEBINTVWIFANBIET,
Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are indicated model of these parts are registered fir-
stry. Parts are used for not only the indicated mode!, but also another models, in reason of New
development, improvement after.




SRR
CONSTRUCTION

I ERAB

Sewing machine head

F—J

ADINZRI
Table & stand (#7'v 32)
Teaching panel

(option)

e

Control box

IVFE—4
Limi-servo motor

F1 BB ERYIY—RXBRHIOSEBRLS I,
i¥2 :FigNo.DIRBLTWEIWHRNIBETHR TS LIIHEERHA, SeticTHRVELET.

Remarks 1) Concerning about the motor parts please refer to the parts catalog of MITSUBISHI
LIMI SERVO X.

Remarks 2) The parts which Fig.No are not marked are not available individually. It can be
supplied with the whole component.

PLK-B2516




AAREER (T)
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (I)

103 104 105 (103) 106 107 108 109 (109) (107) 110

X

g

=

r
[

P = ; \J

b

— 117 116 115 114 113 112 111

1337132 (128) (124) (125) 131 129 128 127 126 125 (113) 123 122 121 120 119 118
I
130




[B] &{&BEH&k (1)
ARM BED & 1T'S ACCESSORIES (1)

Fig. ¥ #&1-+ EREX
No. Mod. Parts. No. a8 Description Amt. Req.

e @

g B
B101 MB62E0849 ) Ny Y s AR R R PR MOtor COver++scccesrsnmnaanrsasansarasns 1 1
B102 MBETAD459  H{aDy=R(JOH) cvvvvreonacnrennannns. Warning seal {operation) -=-=re=vsesers== 11
B103 M91054004 SW-PWYE7" F9{FA &Y MA X Brvreveerene Screw MA X Beerrossorcacssoasaansocasnnas " n
B104 M90883080 R IR R R R T R Rubber plug-«=ssrrerrrremmnennieeeeeny 3 3
B105 M91304080 R I R R R RN PR Rubber pluges=srrrrerrrrceennieeneean, 3 3
B106 MB62A0339 PA = et i it e e COver - *ssesratascarannnsanansncaraanes 1 1
B107 M90823050 2D IR Y TR Washer 8ec-rrecseecronscansioraansenses 2 2
B108 MB60QAQ750 YRR R R R Bushinge = s sssrsrrreecnesnnnnnaanaannns 1 1
B109 MS10A1456 N 41 MR LR R Bal) bearinge=ssrrcreererruraininnanens 2 2
B110 M98084021 ByhOR BIMB X 35« - e eesrrrncnnnns Bolt MBX 35 remvnacersoscecncnrnnnnnann 1 1
Bi11 MB62EQ408 Yl,ye/llyg‘ {h3hT erreraraerernenannns Detector holder assy (Y)eroeonsoraccans 1 *
Bi111 MB63E0408 U PEV LR UEL s SRR R R Detector holder assy (Y) orrerevenncenns * 1
B112 MB62A0459 B4ADY=l (YHuyagd f) eeereenncrneanen Warning seal (Y detector holder):-----------++ 1 1
B113 MS4001017 EITAV I MMA X 10- s mcvereiaeenenenens Bolt M4 X fQ-v+sssvrnesccnncccccnrannnns 8 8
B114 MB62A1339 Y‘['j“/l"}*’]l\‘ - Detector covereecesssssasacsarsseannnns 1 *
B114 MB63A0339  YHUaddhn =« - rveererniii i Detector Cover=-«r-srtteeecemnanananss = 1
Bi15 M91058004 SW-PWY47° 594N 8 MA X G- reecevee Screw M4 X Berececssasnseescnsnaarnsanes 3 3
B116 M95004017 BIFAUYIME X 16ecevnnreceroenesnnes Bolt M5 X 16+ srcesrescecsvanssassannnnns 2 2
B117 M90512050 EL 20 I LI R R Washer Hecerecessroncecnnnnarennnnans 2 2
B118 M96002017 PIFAVFYIME X 12 v nemaenrncannncnnns Bolt MEX 12+ cersvsvecesoscacsannnaannnes 4 4
B119 M90624050 LI L TR R R R P R Washer Gesesrrecccecssnsuncnecnccsscacns 4 4
B120 MB62A0604 [ R Griprorosemesserecessrneiiiiiinnn, 2 2
B121 M90511050 L2 L IR R R R R R R P Washer Hreceseecsrnssoacscoscacanoncnns 6 6
B122 M95002017 EIFAITYIME X 120 cerennnenanrinnnens Bolt MHX 12+ cersrssvecncccssscannnsnnes 6 6
B123 MB25A0426 IR vvvrmeerrrnnann i Bracket-+=-+=ccsseeeroennsaruecascannns 2 2
B124 M90990002 EIRY MAX Brreevncenennnnnnarinnans Screw MAX Beceosonoaanrsssvnvosansaacans 16 16
B125 MS14A1601 YD 20 R R R Bracket-ccrrrrrrectecentncanannenennnns 9 2
B126 MB62A0797 3 i 2] Y R Film sheet - cccccecerrssnnestaoanaccann 1 *
B126 MB63A0797 e My 7 Y A R Film sheetee - rereccratatnssnscnrsnnoea * 1
B127 M90859004 SW-PWJE)" 374{FA 2 M3 X6B-crvoveerenn Screw M3X B seccecvenncassasacaanosnnn 2 2
B128 M90906003  THETFRY 9/64(40) X 3. 2+ ccrrvrerrnnnn Screw 9/64(40) X 3. 2-ccccenvrncacaaan. 4 4
B129 MB60E6339 VUV IS TR Y b R R R Cylinder cover=-=sesreeeerercaceaannnnn 1 1
B130 MB61A2459 LZEU IS Gy 1D R R R R Warning seal (injury)---cccrereerennees 1 1
B131 MSO1A0361 U2 SRR R PP R LatcChr-=csssssrsnsanacnnnccsessonncaaanns 1 1
B132 MSO1A0192 L T N S R T Leaf springe«rrrccccrrreercssccccncaass 1 1
B133 MB62A0470 AN YfGeeermacncrecaaniiarenanen Slide platessrrresseererrreieraann. e, 1 *
B133 MB63A0470 by O L R Stide platerssseeeeeeererrraaeenneees * 1
B134 MB62A1470 b N e Slide platessrrrecrrcerrreersananeen. 1 1
B135 MSO1A1476 F O R P P R SpacEer st 1 1
B136 MSO3A1101 UL EEE R R P PP Needle plater-----rc-smrreemceronncens 1 1
B137 M90605010 4}31.-‘/‘ 2/32(56) X 2. 8revroerrannnraas Screw 2/32(56) X 2. 8ererercscanarecaaans 2 2
B138 M90806002 ti?\"/’ 1/8(44) X Grvovrrmnresnescaans Screw 1/8(44) XBeverrrmvaroncracccanans 4 4
B139 MSO1A1739 AR R R Hinge---erervreeeecanernnecennenanaaan, 1 1
B140 M91110002 EF2Y° 11/64(40) X Br-exreoerenscccnns Screw 11/64(40) X 8evvrresrrarsacnnrrnns 2 2
B141 MSO1A0160 AR =k e Eye guards-esssereeorrrnarsescecnaccans 1 1
B142 MBGOAO601 TAR = b MU e e ree et Eye guard adapter---==«:r--eeecerennnen 1 1
B143 M90442037 2" FUFA R MEX 16 evroeemeranennns Screw MAX (Beecererrceccnnnsscanneannns 1 1
B144 M90909003 TETFRY 9/64 (40) X Berrvmeermaananes Screw 9/64(40) X Grrvoerrrrrrrranaianoaos 1 1
B145 M91910080 BN Y R R R T R R R Rubber plug:-«rrseeecersrrrrrereeenenn. 1 1
B146 MSO1A0477 77'-7,’ R R R R R Adapterescreeerseerrecnnrneesarnanan.. 1 1
B147 M90432038 7 54FA Y MA X 30 - e r e Screw MA X 30rccsrerecssrveacasanccocans 1 1
B148 MB60OE0830 VTV F R R R R Face platerrr--s=srsesesennncnrianenens 1 1
B149 MB61A1459 l”]l):/-u,(,\i)ql,) ..................... Warning seal (catching) ................ 1 1
B150 MBET1A2339  UUABA —ceveernnnmennniniiaaa, Link COVErsrssrsooeersessssassarssnnnnns 1 1

3 PLK-B2516/B2516L




AREER (D
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (D

(101) 103 104 105 (104)

151

166 165 164 163 162 (161) 161 160 159 158 157




[C] &{kBAfR (1)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (II)
Fig. %¥ H&1-V ERE%
No.  Mod. Parts. No. oS A Description Amt. Req.
e @
w wn
g 2
C101 M91910080 R R PR Rubber plug-= - sreserrmeerenienineeans 3 3
c102 MA20A0584 V4 IR R Thread take—up coverr+---seeeecccccccss 1 1
©103 MG43A0181 AFFUFA(Fh) s e remee i Thread guides=++rrrrrremeancaaeriansss 1 1
C104 M90990002 EFRY MAX Bereerreneeennenn s Screw MA X 8:veeesesesassnnnnnsnnanssnes 3 3
¢105 MF36A1180 12 L EE R D R Thread guides-rrrrrrrrrrrmeenececeeenn. 1 1
c106 MBG0OASE01 METNSIVDL 2 Y PP Shutter adapters-sseerrrrereaaaacuraaes ] 1
C107 M91058004 SW-PW937° 57”»,\‘ 2 MEXBr e Screw MA X Broosecresannencnanaanannsesy 4 4
c108 MA20A0257 b 22 2k B AR Shutter holder = s tssecseerssevenncenn 2 2
c109 M90859004 SW—PWY47° F74FA R/ M3 X6B--r-c------ Screw M3 X Besenersnarsanncnerncrncoanas 4 4
G110 MA20A0458 :/. ‘\'l\. ‘5 ............................ Shutter==c«csrsrcenrrocratrrencnnananns 1 1
c111 MB62A0601 AN GMIYEAG(A) e Shutter adapter—(A) --s-scsreecererssnss 1 1
c112 MB62A1601 Y AN FMIE{S(B) rere e Shutter adapter—(B):-:crerreoveevcreeens 1 1
c113 MF10A0181 {74 (:/9) ........................ Thread guider=ecsrcceccrrriraaaiannn 1 1
c114 MF70A1180 ARy fecmeaanaanaai i Thread guides==rrr-=csseseecncanreeeen. 1 1
C151 M91053020 OyhDTIIRPARY MA X Gr e v meecvneennnes SCrew MAX Greerrreoccencseessessesncnnns 1 1
¢152 MFOOAOQ181 {}7014 (7" EVVEY) EERE R TR SRR Thread guider-+rrovreerecrcanrrenacs..n 1 1
c153 MF90A0553 ED Yz N IR Thread tension studr =---cecceccccasaas. 1 1
c154 MF10A1555 EEL TS i TR R R AL EE Thread tension discg =-ccc=rrescecsanes 2 2
c155 MF36A0245 IUR{AN Revecearrnenncen it Thread tension spring----cs-ceeccerseces 1 1
c156 M91101046 Ui p 1 SRR R R R R PR PR Thumb nut v sserseomresossoscescansonas 1 1
Cc157 M91605045 FIMY b Thumb nutrs-=csssrmeaereosrsessaasscsanns 1 1
C158 MT60A0802 o L T T R Thumb nut revolution stopperts:«reccer: 1 1
C159 MN52A1245 IYR{AN Revevrmcamrocanenniennns Thread tension spring-eecceeererccccens 1 1
C160 MM11A0556  Fafy¥ FA¥T---cevmmeemmmcnnnennannn Thread tension releasing disc »>+----+- 11
C161 MF 10A0555 FIPY Jeerrrerra it Thread tension discs ==+ srtrececsssaecn 2 2
C162 M90204060 [ R R LR Thread tension releasing pins==e=ccsec 1 1
c163 MF10A0553 7.3:7:/*' L R T Thread tension stud---=+= ="sccvcesrans 1 1
C164 MF10A0187 P T S Thread take—up spring:sescseccecseernas 1 1
G165 MF10A0709 7 9yarcrcrrecrrcaarrcancccoscnncss Thread tension regulator bushing: ===+ +---:+ 1 1
C166 M30901002 ta*:/‘ 9/64(40) X4--vrecreaiiiiiaans Screw 9/64(40) X 4--ccrrveconianncncanes 1 1
c901 MFOOED550 EELIWE LR X OA FVUEY) R Pre—tension assy---*+tecrecceccaracann 1 1
€902 MA16E0210  H74FFadtIR)3sT-=rrremammtreeeee e Thread tension regulator assy::::=-:=+- ([

PLK-B2516/B2516L




D) AfE&EFR [
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES (I

- (801 )
116& ,
115
(14)
114 %

109 113

112
110 11

?/ 153
(157) 163 @/

157




[D] F&BAfR ()
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (II)
Fig. Z¥ #&a-+ EREM
No.  Mod. Parts. No. S Description Amt. Req
o o
& ]
[22] 22}
D101 MB62A0352 N R R R R R Spacers et ittt ittt 5 5
D102 MB62E0600 b2 N = e e et e TOp COVErssrrrrrrsesenssnssnsssernnonns 1 1
D103 M91076004 SW-PWYE7" 37{FA 2 MAX 30 reormccers Screw MA X 30rseccenersnnnscrccsannannsn 5 5
D104 M91910080 BN T R AL Rubber plug:= s «c - sreereccccccnerananen 1 1
D105 MA20A1950 N Lever secscesescaraconseasnaacaasarnaaanns 1 1
D106 MA20A0476 p O D R R R Spacer s rererres st 1 1
D107 MA10A0123 F A I R Bobbjnesreorecrrrranescessennrnanaanonss 1 1
D108 M91057020 OyhATHIE AR M3 X 4o ororonannnnnn Screw M3 X4 eseeeenssacanacsocaanssonns 4 4
D109 M94002017 BITAV YA X B reenernecaninieeenn Bolt MAXBerrveecrrovannanssvononnsnnaas 2 2
D110 M90421050 LD I T DR e Washer 4rccresescssannnocsrnssonsssssne 3 3
D111 MG75A1476 AA —{, ............................. Spacer ................................. 1 1
D112 MS14A1180 VY 5 L EER R R R R R Thread guider------+rsesecsensnrsaennans 1 1
D113 MS14A0553 FaYUk et Thread tension studec--+rreeerssocenass 1 1
D114 MF10A0555 E LV 2 DL T R Thread tension discesrssesssesreanonuen 2 2
D115 MM11A0245 87 ¥ LN S L Thread tension spring---=sssseeecrccces 1 1
D116 MM11A0702 NP Y5 2 R R R R Spring guidesssccerrreeertairsnainnees. 1 1
D117 M3S1602046 VRS L R R R I Thumb Nut-« - - ccreerarrnnnnnnaarceass 1 1
D118 MAC4A1530 Y S e LR Driven shaftescssssesessssnsuncrncasans 1 1
D119 MAO4A2530 L] j“};‘,*/‘ LR R Shaft s rreensacsrsecervrannsnaccssanans 1 1
D120 M91055020 Dv}h&T’-‘y*}j*“/‘ MAXA4rrececenoensnnnn Screw MA X 4-vetroeeeanncanacaessnnncnes 2 2
D121 M90601064 A7 ljyl;’ EUBX 56 rrraenenenannnnns Spring pin BXEEeerererennsnernnasannna 1 1
D122 MS14A0350 Phevrecersenssecionnactaneannnaes Came rrecrmtassetannncassssarsonasnnana 1 1
D123 MS14A0572 \y’w*,\‘ R R R Helical springr--csreeeerrrrreoncncnens 1 1
D124 MSO3A0417 b R R R Tireesereaestsecencenassnsnnnnsansocsas 1 1
D125 MA20A0194 XY s R LR Wheel oreorrerrasanerraoreoeanannnnnaanen 1 1
D126 M939006063 YN YRS e Pinerrsessansnensansassessessanrnnasons 1 1
D127 MB6OE2750 LA L IR R R R R R R R R R R PR R R R R Bushing assy-++ssttrsressecacenccecess 1 1
D128 MB60A1601 w\yirg‘ R I R Bracket cesreerrrsocervraananaroncannnns 1 1
D151 M90104036 PFFARY MIX 16 --cmvvecacnnccnann. Screw M3 X 16 crsseserscarecsanossocanons 4 4
D152 M90318050 I & R LR Washer 3ecccerrereacrrsenaavecencasnnnan 4 4
D153 MB62E2339 XN 48 (LG ) eovvvrmrmmnnaaninans X-cover plate (left) ererrrrrnnmcecanns 1 1
D154 MB62E3339 Xhn -4{3 (E*' Yrareere st X-cover plate (ri ght) .................. 1 1
D155 MB62A2359 IV B AN G )erereiie e Cover guide (right) -« --creseenneccees. 1 1
D156 MB62A1352 PN T R Spacersectrererrestr it iiati e 1 1
D157 M30990002 IR MAXBrerrrereeseaasenannaaann Screw MAX Beeserrencrncecsasansasoasons 8 8
D158 MB62E4339 XAP AN (B4 ) v reeerrnerinenaiann X-movable cover (right)-rrrerssvecceces 1 1
D159 MBE2A6339  X-YHN = (3F ) crvveerrenanconcnnens X-Y cover (right)-stereersssoeaceeeans 11
D160 MB62A3352 AR () e Spacer (right) ------cceserrsmincianaa, 1 1
D161 MB62A4352 O (M ) EEEE R R R R R Spacer (left)roeeaermeaserennonsannnaans 1 1
D162 MB62A7339 X-=YAN —(EF Y)Y sevecennreannnnenenns X-Y cover (left)-rereeesoerncennnnnnnn: 1 1
D163 MB62E5339 b T (2 M) EEE R R R X-movable cover (left) -creremcerncnenss 1 1
D901 MS14E0180  Fanby3)sgF-ccevcererremnerrnnnns Thread tension regulator assy---------- 11
D902 MBSOEQ190 Iz Y b T R Bobbin winder assy:+«+secrecrcerroseene 1 1

PLK-B2516/B2516L




[E) HEL VS (1)
SEWING MECHANISM (I)

111 112 113 114 115 116 117 118 119 120 121 122 (111) 123 (115) 124 (118) 125 126

155 154 153 152 151 150 (138) (137) (i36) 149 148 147




[E] KELVBE#E (1)
SEWING MECHANISM (I)
Fig. X¥E #&1-F EREN
No. Mod. Parts. No. T Description Amt. Req
e 2
g 8
E101 MS02A0128 IYUN UDP X 17 #18rrervrerveasenons Needle DP X 17 #18ccceeercansonccaceanns 1 1
E102 M90815002 ti*y‘ 1/8(44) X4, 5evrrneanaserononne Screw 1/8(44) X4 5ecvrrereaiciainanenns 1 1
E103 MF21D0181 4}7‘/-’-4 ............................ Thread guide ........................... 1 1
E104 MFO1A0181 ARPU oo enee et Thread guide-«rrersrrreeeececreinnnnan. 1 1
E105 MG30A0664  NUK DAR(Uh) covevrrerrnrrmeneenns Needle bar bushing (lower) -=rceeveeeees 11
E106 MSO1A0660 UE W IR R R PR R Needle bar-+csssssessanssorscssensanane 1 1
E107 MSO1A0663 NE PER(FT) v eevearmnnmnncannene Needle bar bushing (upper) ............. 1 1
E108 M90990002 ti*“/‘ MA X Geereoarsrosnsoranuaanannns Screw M4 X Bereosrecenoornnnanscasannnnss 2 2
E109 MF10A0325 bk SR Square blogk:rrrrerrrerccccenanirrnnnns 1 1
E110 MSO3E0662 MR AP (D) veerrmermecisniannes Guide completer-crrrrrrrrnecreceennnnns 1 1
E111 M91221001 FARY MEX 12cvreeconecernnrrnseenss Screw MHX 12-«ctvsvecenaaannnnnnneaeen. 2 2
E112 M91802006 A OHEETRY e SCreWs =t sreocencnsusanacsananssenssacnns 1 1
E113 MSO1A0383 5Py B R T R R PR Crank-s-=ressotesssnesanonnncccsansnans 1 1
E114 MA20A0740 b2 B e L LR Felteorreceraossonsanssnnssssoacannssons 1 1
E115 MS10A1740 71»} .............................. Feltr-s-cr-vreceassssnrnnnasaaaassssans 2 2
E116 MV88A0740 Johhecceerrn et Feltrrccsenseectaonesesansnsanasnnsasns 1 1
E117 MS10A0232 995" Hisn (L) EEEEE R R R Arm shaft bushing (left) reeercrrennrans 1 1
E118 M91602001 S VAR VZYC ) B SR Screw 1/4(40) X4--vvcerovrrronsnnaaanns 4 4
E119 MF70A0352 jﬁ_ ............................... Collar=-=ccrrmrereeernmnnnnenaccnnns 1 1
E120 M94006021 OYDITFIEP RS ME X Bovenrororecnnnne Screw M4 X Ber-recsaersonssnrvacacnsnans 2 2
El121 MS14A0682 A | R L R R R R R R Pulleyeeerrreecccaererionanensenaness 1 1
E122 MB62A0230 b D B AR TR Arm shafteseceeeerrseattrensaenrnnaann. 1 1
E123 MF60A2740 JIlhbecceerneenie it Feltreorrrnocaresncacearsosarosnanaasans 1 1
E124 MS10A0234 999 DABR(FH) = - v evrrrerremrneeeees Arm shaft bushing (middle):=-r--ecrveee 11
E125 MSO01A0350 A ) ] R R Thread trimmer came=+ -+ +cereessssnnnns 1 1
E126 MB60AQ740 b2 R R R Felterrreoererercscersnanssansnnssnnncns 1 1
E127 MSO1A0833 PL ] R R T S PR R PR R PR R Bushinge=+tsrreerarrrereentaeccnrnnenans 1 1
E128 M91222001 FARY MG X Grremrmraseansonnnrureees Screw Mo X G- rcerseossasaacarannnceonns 3 3
E129 M91802045 Foheeeee e NUtr-soroeronscasesssasnssosnsananaarssse 1 1
E130 M95004021 D-‘}j]aT"‘y*lsj*#/' M X Geervoanaannnnanns Screw M5 X 5ecrrseoeccernnnerssnccansnss 1 1
E131 MSO1A0508 BOBNY BT eveerrennm e Sector gear-rre-cmccrreeriresstiananns 1 1
E132 MB62E0956 7)) R LR R R TR Connecting rod--==sssseeersonnniueans. 1 1
£133 M98003015 4" yly;t,ta*:/‘ MBrevvrerosernnancansss Screw M8e--rrcorcustaescccercaansnsaaaans 1 1
E134 MSO1A0891 EL TN VR IR R R R Rock shafteerrreeerecerirennannnnaans, 1 1
E135 MS0O3A8833 FL ] R Hook shaft bushingre<c-rr-esrreeacrce-. 1 1
E136 MSO1A0761 AUy 7 ........................... Eccentric shaft-----c---ceeeeneccraenn. 1 1
E137 M90502085 Ol seerre et ciaa s O-ringreroeeerroreccrronsrraeateionanns 1 1
E138 M91559001 hE Elﬁ,“*:/‘ MEXBrrerrreacransannss Screw MEXGeerrossansssncrrcsecatocanans 2 2
E139 MM11A0352 fGmr ettt i Collarrrrresresatacncsccsssonnnsasnanss 2 2
E140 MB62A0453 YA DABR(Fh) - receer e Hook shaft bushing (middle)-«-+--+---- 1
E141 M91503001  }i3y 15/64(28) X 4. 5rvvvrrracnnrsss Screw 15/64(28) X4, 5-crrrvccrrnoecccnns 4 4
E142 M90001060 A" UMB—4 X 18- rvsvrrnrccnnnes Pin m6—4 X 18+ ccrreeccassssnsroscanansas 1 1
E143 MSO1A0121 MY Frrerr et Outer hook = rrrresssroranmeranenesenns 1 1
E144 MSO1A0329 BUPTUF e rrmererereanniaaaiiaaaas Thread guide« >«=scrreerrrrerceieeeee, 1 1
E145 M90853002 327 1/8(40) X4-reonornncarroenns Screw 1/8(40) X 4eeerrrorsrcesnaasnnnens 2 2
E146 M95001021 OYAHTFIER WIME X 16w ceocerrreaenen Bolt MOX 16ccrrererscennancncnnannnenss 1 1
E147 M90802003 TVETRY 1/8(48) X 4. Brvearernoocnnns Screw 1/8(44) X 4. 5ecereecraaccnnnnnann 2 2
E148 M93006050 B h B3 Broerrmecnrantiiiina i Washer 3.5 rresencsceccencaarnannanns 2 2
£149 MSO1A0572 ww;p\‘ b R R EEEE TR Springresscereeeerrr et inaaaan, 2 2
E150 MS09A0950 DIAHIYTI - errmcrenaerennnerannene, Hook clampe-secterrrereeniensenncesrnn, 2 2
E151 MSO1A0611 [ Hook driver: -« - usEEEEEREP?: . - - - - .. ... 11
E152 MA10A0120 b2 I AR Inner hook: s rreeeaetescocnaacnnnns 1 1
E153 MSO1A0616 ﬁm’ k28 2 SRR R T R Hook retaine---==cccsverreccacacrsroenn 1 1
E154 MA10A0123 M A R R Bobbines rssserrreaanrececccccnnnrsenns 1 1
E155 MS17A0125 *’ L b ) S R Bobbin case@-=«++*scaresearcanaacrnncnons 1 1
E9S01 MSO1E0580  FUb UAYHHERT - cerrrermmeninennaanen Thread take-up lever assy-ccecsorererce 1o
E902 MB62E0450 :/9-‘/‘ LU/ R TR Hook shaft assy-::=-scsveccccenanananns 1 1
9 PLK-B2516/B2516L




FEEEE (D
SEWING MECHANISM ()

o
L] ]

102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109 (108) 110

10




[F] &L 848 (o)
SEWING MECHANISM (1)
Fig. E® #Ka-+ ERE%N
No.  Mod. Parts. No. & A Description Amt. Req.
e 3
3 8
F101 MB60A2406 t‘JQ"— .............................. Detector bracket assy et rear s 1 1
F102 MN70A0456 Y L L B L LR Ball bearing---+rsreeeecccnncesennnnnns 1 1
F103 M90330065 CH 4FAT80 e erreennnmnneneenaauaaas Retaining ring C—type 30« cscrreceress ] 1
F104 M93001050 L 2/ I SRR R Washer--rrcsroeecntsccecasessovnaanaann 1 1
F105 MFO1A0259 NN UEBIRAD YUh vome e meni e Wave washers-rsererrseceaeasttacencnncan 1 1
F106 MFO1A0476 1,\“ _{}B ............................ Spacer Beerrveoesesnnsaaossasaossnansnns 1 1
F107 MN72A1694  AUYyN UF20 (L) v v vvnervecennrennn- Speed command disk F20 (up)---=--2----- 11
F108 MFO1A0476 N 7 LR R Spacer Arcrecrrreririiiiaiiiiaitaaen. 2 2
F109 MB60A0694  NUYAN UKIO(YF) »evvneernncennneenen Speed command disk K10 (down) r-=------- 11
F110 M91520002 Iﬁ*"/' 15/64(28) X 12+ rveeeereeancnnn Screw 15/64(28) X12--cveereneenmeaeans 2 2
F111 MB60EQ682 A L Y R R Pulley assyrresscemrmrrcecaaccanceneenn 1 1
F112 M91069004 PAEEZS LR Vil B ¥ TR R Screw MAX Besreesrrrsesecsessnnasnaasons 1 1
F113 M93002050 LM TR T Washeresrersrseaacernreeaiervoconannnnns 1 1
F901 MB60OE1682 A L Y R AR Pulley assyrecsrrresroseccecccnnannnnns 1 1
PLK-B2516/B2516L

11




PR Z S (1)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM (I)

132

131

130

129 109

128

- 110

126

125

124

121




[6] chipz e84 (1)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM (1)
Fig. ZE® &h&a-V EREN
No. Mod. Parts. No. B &R & Description Amt. Req
e @
5 B
G101 M99001021 OyAHTIRE BIMB X 40- -+ - v eevenrenns Bolt MBX40Qer-rvouecessssooansoscaananna 1 1
6102 M92075045 FYIMBe e v et i Nut MBerovsvreorecncacecnaeanscanssncanans 1 1
G103 M90823050 L IR Y B Washer 8eerreeearrrnrnnaacscesssnansunn 1 1
6104 M99008063 B UYRE yrrecnr ettt Pinessoresvrsanonooocaasnnnsarssevsssns 1 1
G105 MBB2EQ950  AHITH YN =vevrreecaennaniniaannn Lifting lever--sr-rerererrasasaraneaeans 11
G106 M91051020 DyhITFVRI AR MA X 8o v e m e Screw MA X Beorrornemaarsnaionescoanonss 1 1
G107 MB61A0454 P D R Shaftsssrreesscesscsssnccsasasannsssans 1 1
G108 M90604065 EN GFAD8e s mme et E-type retaning ring 8--«--rceceeneenns 1 1
G109 M90810060 ZT':IT [Vl IR N R R Snap pin Ber-rreccririttiiniiisnns 1 1
G110 MB62A0434 b N MR LR Air cylindersrccceerrmeeeerenannennenn 1 1
G111 MS53A3571 DU8yFIE FIMR ) orerremmernernens Quick jointreseerersrrrrroinaiiiananes 1 1
G112 MA16A0571 '7‘/9'77“7*’"7’(1“/"*) .................. Quick joinmtesscsvcrcrercrrneieaaean,s 1 1
G113 M90511065 Y Y O E-Type retaining ring G:-eoeerrreccccns 1 1
G114 M95003021 OyhATEIRR BIME X 12+ v o v veeeeeeannn Bolt M5 X 12+ cerrerecacrascecaasnccennnns 1 1
G115 MS10A0530 9' \/\‘l*.‘/‘ 9 .......................... Shaftrcrrreeesrarnancreranersnssecrsns 1 1
G116 M91225015 4 yU4ETRY° 3/16(28) X 5.5 -crerrvt Screw 3/16(28) X5, 5 vvvrernnrrnnnassnes 11
G117 M90427060 APIIAE Ymmmemre e iree et Thread releasing pinstrccrsseemcccneees 1 1
G118 MG30B1222 ST R R R Thread releasing cams«+sssoeneeccnsenns 1 1
G119 MG30A0154 Yy L0 I SRR Guide plater--=cvrrerrrrraercianannnnns 1 1
G120 M91058004  SW-PWY$7" 37{FA" 2Y M4 X 6rvvverrnn-- Screw MA X Gereorrrnoronssrseecaannannss 2 2
G121 MV30A0256 FHAFI(PB) r-rmeevrrreneenenenens Presser foot (p3)crcrerrrrrererennenns 1 1
G122 MB62A0626 e N ] N R R EE R R Finger protectors=sssesreresossenenccses 1 1
G123 M90922002 %Y 9/64(40) X Beerrvoerrnnnnnaans Screw 9/64(40) X 8erreormeeraamcnnneaanns 1 1
G124 MF10A0267 1-4}1*’ L2 ] R LR Presser bar bushing:sr=ccreorrerseeccan. 1 1
G125 MS03A0262 bk 2% M DR L Presser bar<-:s-c-scseeesasesnrancanans 1 1
G126 M91506001 T4 bARY 15/64(28) X Tervereceasren Screw 15/64(28) X Jeerereerrecaaccannsns 1 1
G127 MG10B0265 THig UL IE TR R P R Presser bar holdersssssserrecccccnnnse 1 1
G128 MSQ3A1572 t‘}Il\.* ............................ Presser bar spring ..................... 1 1
G129 M90625050 5020 I IR TR R R Washer Grccorrrerserrrmeronenecstcecnnnan 1 1
6130 MS03A0703 TUHE Gereere it Presser bar guide--=+tssrreeesnecnnss 1 1
G131 M93202047 Fryatyb1/2(28) - ccrerecrercrroraen Special nut 1/2(28) ceocvrrrseanrncranans 1 1
G132 M93213035  YVIRY 1/2(28) X 48+ cvvvcracrnrnnnas Thumb screw 1/2(28) X 43--«ceerersacenss 11

13

PLK-B2516/B2516L




i 24 (I
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM (D

-101

102

103 104 105 106

107 108 109 110 117 112 113 114 115

L

i

129

128

127

126

125

124

14




[H] chifz $84& (1O)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM (1)

Fig. ¥ #&R1-V EREM
No. Mod. Parts. No. B &8 2 Description

>
A
bl
1]
o

B2516
B2516L

H101 M91801035  FaytV2y 9/32(28) X 35+« -cveerevenns Foot regulating sorew 9/32(28) X35:+++cxrevssxt i
H102 M91802045 F909/32(28) v recrrerriniiiaaniaaans Nut 9/32(28) creerreeessroceanoncancenns 1 1
H103 MG30B1261  AHIFaUEYs f-vrcrrveerrneneinnann, Presser regulating bracketr--resreccecs 11
H104 MG30A0833 ¥ 3977 Y a9 ol ererereranrenes Foot lifting rock shaft bushing---«--" 2 2
H105 M94006021 uyhb?f“}*}j*“/' MAXBrrrnnnsssssnanns Screw My X Brreennceossonanrconnanenaans p) 2
H106 M91603003 VLI 1/4(40) X16or-voemvrmeneene- Screw 1/4(40) X 16--rrmreeremncnncananns 1 1
H107 MSO7A0463 ¥ 3977 a0y 9T (3F ) - rereeiees Foot lifting rock shaft crank---------- 19
H108 M90624050 L2 IR U IR R R T Washer Grorevecassonsnecesnssaansssnnone 1 1
H109 MG30B0384 h3550y | I R TR Crank rods s+ srrrreeesssnsnassaannnans 1 1
H110 M91551015 T 3 R LR PR Special bolte=rsrrrreeeerrereriiiennnen 1 1
H111 MF60A0700 L 20T SR R R Springesessrrerrrseaccttiniitiacaenns 1 1
H112 MG30B0O740 b 2T N R Bl i Rmcagas.c ¢ vt rrerrasssecanaaens 1 1
H113 M90325065 Ch 4bAT25ceroveceannnnnannaanan, C—type snap ring 25: - creecrccrncccnns 1 1
H114 MG30A0760 '\‘/:/‘JIJ‘J ............................ Foot lifti ng eccentr JCrreacanreanrcance 1 1
H115 M91606001 7971-“/“*:/' 1/4(40) X Berrrmeeernaans Screw 1/4(40) XG----reseataancncrananas 2 2
H116 M91572045  UF9bEXD. TG vrrveceerrrnnranennans U=nut 6X 0. T5ervereonrennernrsaansonesan 11
K117 MS03A2572 ] 7 N S F R R R R SPringerrerrrestarntaat ittt 1 1
H118 MG10B0763 N 5 R R R R Bell crankrsrsesvrrecsssscncaenronnanns 1 1
H119 M91210002 t5*9'3/16(28) X Qeeseccecsrovecnns Screw 3/16(28) X 10=-c-v-recccrerncaancs 2 2
H120 MS03A6154 U $I3PT e eeennmenennnneeannn Spring guide bar assy--+ e rtrerrearions 1 ]
H121 MS02A2352 R R R R Collaresreoresrronsnsarconnaecarannscnnnne 1 1
H122 MG30B0226 t{};[{g{}{n .......................... Guide bar adapter-«:ceserceerreeanen 1 1
H123 M90301064 77 11\17‘ E° Y3 X Beereoreocacsannaanns Spring pin 3XBrrrererrrmcrenanaiiaen 2 2
H124 M91054004  SW-PWJE7" J9{FA° RV ME X Brvrreverses Screw MEX 8ecrrrreesonnnannnnaeansernas 4 4
H125 MS05A0765 A AFUID AR eeeemee i Bell crank guides-rrreeeesrvencernnnnn. 1 1
H126 MG10B0411 Qe rerrroananncessnsasnansssncsnns Rollersescsassncescnsasaasasansansanens 1 1
H127 M90507063 A0y He e ieii it e Bell crank guide pin=-«---:sueerceene.. 1 1
H128 M91681015 5 Y9EETRY 1/4(40) X 12 cvsenecrenes Screw 1/4(40) X 12+ seesceonsreansroaasss 1 1
H129 MG10B0910 )Y R R L LR R R R Linkr--rescocoraanaanssasaassssansssasnns 1 1
H130 MSO2E0460 ¥ 392" ¥ adh o7 4347 (k4" P ---evet Foot lifting rock shaft assy:--:-=-:--- 1 1

15 PLK-B2516/B2516L




RUD)HAE
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 (105) (104) 108 109 (103) 110 111 112 (108)

21

]

=

-7
203 204 205 (204) 208 /
S

17 116 115 114 113

121

135 134 133 132 131 902 127 126 125 124 123 (103) 122




[J] kY848
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

Figg. X% #&3-V EREY
No. Mod. Parts. No. iR & Description Antt. Req.

e 3

5 8
J101 MSO1A1572 YRIEN Boreren it Spring-rrs-rreeesr e 1 1
J102 MSO1A0348 BAY hevevnrinniii i Shaft ssrrrreereraraatiracersnsrsnnnnns 1 1
J103 M95003021 DyhITHIRR WIS X 12+ e emeennannns Bolt MHX 12 cereruanunsenencnenennnnans 3 3
J104 MSO01A3352 ) R LR R R R R R Collar reseeesnnsssanssnsserssassansanss 2 2
J105 M95004021 DYHITTIRMARY MEX Goeccenevnnnnnns Screw M5 X 5eesvrsncarenssnnsncsosncanans 4 4
J106 M91504005 & H¥EbA3Y 15/64(28) X 32+ -veerreers Screw 15/64(28) X 32e-rreereecencenacnns 11
J107 M91503045 FM5/64(28) crereserecennnienanans Nut15/64(28) crverecercecancaasiarannnns 1 1
J108 M91056004 SW-PWY$7" 574FA 2 MA X 10 v veernres Screw M X 10 ssrsreesnsanscsasnsnnsnsns 3 3
J109 MSO1E0430 AMYFE 99T cee et Crank complete-+rrrrrrrrenunanmenaenns 1 1
J110 M91003045 FUMG e v e Nut M4scrroresosnonassnsonsceasnnnannnn 2 2
Ji11 M90401053 IR 320 I ¥ EEE R RPN Spring washer 4-cccceveeceieiinneeeen. 2 2
J112 M90450050 L2 M ¥ SRR S Washer 4:--«+ccremecencsncinaarnrnacnns 2 2
J113 MB60E2519 O-3YYL A} P47 (APRY) coervevenennn Rotary solenoid assy (for trimmer)--r--r--r---- 1 1
J114 MS14A3601 VI YD 2 R R P Solenoid adaptersceercceccccceceacnnns 1 1
J115 M91101015 8 Y9RETRY 11/64(40) vorervorrennenns Screw 11/64(40) ccvrrvvooocsssnceenaanns 1 1
J116 M91104045 F9b11/64(40) srerecnreernnniennnans Screw 11/64(40) -cccrrrveercasnrnrucccse 1 1
J117 MSO1E0351 AU 1997 AZEF e rrvani i Cam follower assys«+svsereecemrvsessons 11
J118 M91104045 F9b11/64(40) s v vevroennancninnnass Nut 11/64(40) »=scecrrercescccnrennanana 1 1
J119 M90101017 B 9% BE11/64(40) »orecenannnannns Bolt 11/64(40) -c+cvrreeeccraaccnancanan 2 2
J120 M91108001  MA3Y" 11/64(40) X 5. 50 cvrrvrnvennnns Screw 11/64(40) X 5. 5--xcvrevrenenccnns 11
Ji121 MSOS8AQ708 N 3, CR R R L Hook=+rsececssneanenrnncnaacssnnanacnss 1 1
J122 MSO1A2572 YRTEN Rrc v Springrree-vrrrsereetttatataanaanaiannns 1 1
J123 M90501053 N H RS re e Spring washer 5-ccv--vvreeneananan.. 1 1
Ji124 M90550050 2 N L TR Washer Secerrrenarsraaricatannnnnnenss 1 1
J125 M91109045 F9F11/64(40) »-reverrecarenannans. Nut 11/64(40) = cccvvrrnrecrcreneanenenn. 1 1
J126 MSO1A1392 N L R R R Knife driving crank-s-=cceeereaneranans 1 1
J127 MS01A2392 AN YT e Knife driving crank-=«t:ssermceuasrenn. 1 1
J128 MN55A0975 DT N 571 S Rod end bearing:«-=ssscserescccccccanns 2 2
J129 M91372045 FybMG e cec sttt i Nut MBecceceosearcsanseceasutasccansnsas 2 2
J130 M95009023 Lt Y R R Stud bolt-rcceeccessaccacasarsesuncenncn 1 1
J131 M91101017 5 9k BP11/64(40) srrvrvrrecrrnans Screw 11/64(40) coesrerreecenrnsraaranns 1 1
J132 M91222001 D SHEMARY ME X Brrmmrmnmce e Screw MO X Bereeeecesseccacesncncacsanss 1 1
J133 MA20A0910 1D B R PP Linkessseaosraaasascncanaannonasassanss 1 1
J134 M90513065 ER BRAD2. 5« ernanninaiaiaaiaaaan Snap ring 2 5ecrecerrciearaiiataccnanes 1 1
J135 M91129015 4" UY%ETRY 11/64(40) »vveverrnnnens Screw 11/64(40) -cscrvevcersenareenaesn. 11
J136 M96004052 P2 A B U DR R Wave washer Beeesrrrreeronccaasccnnanns 1 1
J137 MS03B0838 DT YU EY b Movable knifersesrrseccccasonncscnssnnns 1 1
J138 M90906003  TWETRY 9/64(40) X 3. 2w vcrcevrnennn Screw 9/64(40) X 3.2« - araranncataonan 2 2
J139 MS14A0838 R LY 0 SR R R Fixed knifeessocesssscascsessescansnnans 1 1
J140 MA10B2476 AN =R (JATHY) s e er e SpacEr=+cccerreenortttaeniattannaaeas 1 1
J141 MB62A0454 N B R Shoulder pinsrcecereeeeeeserieeeennnnn. 1 1
J142 M91214015 8 UYRETRY 3/16(28) - o rmemrnnnaans Screw 3/16(28) crecrrrecenceiennanenen, 1 1
J143 MA20A0392 FAIN T e Knife driving crankes«+cceeseseecaaenns 1 1
J144 MSO8A0454 P B R R Shaft svcreerereeananenaasarsssssnsanss 1 1
J201 M91054004 SW-PWJ" F7{FA 3 MA X B-evorevnennnn Screw MA X Brreessansssoosssnsssossnnsaans 1 1
J202 MA10A1746 IV v 2 TR R R Wireeeceeeeeeeeaaaasssaaancaasanacannanas 1 1
J203 MA10EQ746  ZL4Y7 NI PI38F crervrrermrnnnennnn Flexible wire assy----=-ccresrroncaaan " 1
J204 M92074045 FYMME e rr sttt Nut MBrrreermroeraenorasasacaeasnsnannaas 2 2
J205 MA20A0603 yl4 b H")'I"' I R Solenoid adapter««+-sreeseccescnraaanas 1 1
J206 M91112002 52 11/64(40) X 12+ - -vvrruvncennns Screw 11/64(40) X 12+ vrceeoencnanernan. 1 1
J2o7 MSO07A0228 R LR Crank-++essesrassaaannancnncnnnncsssnns 1 ]
J208 MF90A0361 Ly I S e R Bracket ssosesrssaeaarneanencsnnnnnnes 1 1
J209 MNBOAO750 P R R Holder= s s seererescsonnacncnsnnnnnsans 1 1
J210 MF36A0750 7 YLt i i Holderesrseseestsnssaanstssosanscanssnsne 1 1
J211 M90802002 EFRY1/8(88) X Jrweanr et Screw 1/8(44) XJovvveveecnnnennoanannnn 2 2
J212 MO1127015 4" UYAETHY 11/64(40) < v cvvvrrvecrnes Screw 11/64(40) «-erceecernerrnnnaanns 1o
J213 MO1067004  SW-PWY$7° 3Y{FA Y M5 X 10 v rvernes Screw M5X 10ccerrrrssesannsosssrssnnnns 2 2
J214 M91003045 FUMMA e e e Nut M4 seroevanrnnnnnnesnsnnocanssanss 2 2
J215 M90401053 R L M ¥ T R R Spring washer 4-«ccorrrnennnenn, 72 2
J216 M90450050 2 I Y DR R Washer 4eccccescsacassssssssrsssncnnnas 2 2
J217 MB61EOS519 O-8YYL74F D397 (4PaA) oo vvenvnnnns Rotaly solenoid assy (for tension relese)------ 1 1
Jgo1 MSO1EQ975 Oyb IVP A3hFcerrreeerinneiinnentn Connecting link assy-s+=srrrrrrresssaas 1 1
J902 MB62EQ975 [iUTN FINEEY | R L Connecting link assys=ccccoeessscscsaas 1 1

17 PLK-B2516/B2516L




X—=Y 57— JIE4E
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 107 109

115

127

104y  (122)

151 140 139 (119) 138 137 (119) 136 135 (104)  (122)

18




(K] X-Y7-7" V#8458
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

Fig. Z#®E #&I-V EREX
No. Mod. Parts. No. B S 4A Description Amt. Re

K101 M90317050 ]{}' 7,' 7,3 ........................... Washer 3rrrrrreresrrnserssnssnsannnnaans 32 32
K102 M90814004 7° 5741»,\‘ *:/‘ M3X5 2ccrcccccnsnccens Screw M3 X5, 2-crermacneannnnnnnacnnanns 32 32
K103 MB62E0Q957 A SRR R R R R R Y-movable racer = sccesrrrosrnrasnnasss 1 1
K104 M90512050 LA M L TR R R T Washer Heeveececevairesrsitsseserssncans 1M1 1"
K105 M95003021 OyhITHYAE BIME X 120 e v econnnennans Bolt M5X 12+-nsreassnsnenrnnccansnnnans 4 4
K106 MB62E2601 1{}19’ IV 28 R R R R Clamp adapters=-ccsesrreeessrracenncanans 1 1
K107 M93002021 0771771‘7**’ [ RS TR R R Bolt M3XBerveeoostoasosessasncanssannns 26 30
K108 MA20A2920 DL e L P Y R linear way:---=-« - =cscrrsaccaansssanans 2 x
K108 MB62A0920 VK U 4T Y R R P PR Y-linear way-c+trrrerrorrnnrnrsssacaans * 2
K109 MB25A2477 Y HAMIA (GUR) v rveeenennnnraannnn Y-stopper (rear)-+ctrrsoeessrceraenainns 1 *
K109 MB62A1477 YU JARN (GYM) cevrevennrvenncnnnen Y-stopper (rear)-s--rersecercccnaaioens * 1
K110 MB62E1957 Xy~ hq [N 1oy CE R PR X-movable race-=ccrrreecccccscasarvsens 1 *
K110 MB62E2957 X B P Gh=Reeeercoeeentnnnanaannnn D P * 1
K111 MA20A1920 Y1 e 1,3 R R PP X—linear way-errrersrooaceecnasnrsnian, 2 2
K112 M95013021 OyhITHIER BIM3 X 10 cecerverecnnne Bolt M3X 10cvrsrrrrnaancessnsonncannas 24 24
K113 M94004017 PIFAITIIMA X 10 e v eeereecnnnnnrenes Bolt M X 10-crsrreerrrmcaaaanaeecnsannnne 8 8
K114 MB62E2477 Xy ']1|‘71\° ......................... X—stoppertserrrreerrosrecensrnnaanaen.. 2 2
K115 M90861004  SW-PWY$7° 57{FA" 3/ MIXBr-vvvvvenns Screw M3 X Berereeeresesenannanaeesnsnaa 2 2
K116 MB62A0484 ES D YT 104 R R Detector (X):serereerecanrernoaareonans 1 1
K117 MBG60A0408 'I‘/"/J.‘”' IR Detector holdersereveceerrerencinnsaans 1 1
K118 M90604065 ER 4bATB ccererrmceaneninanatnnns E-type retaining ring 8--csrceevreencs: 2 *
K119 MS02A2456 A TYSY reeme e Ball bearing-++++scerrrrreerenarencann. 6 6
K120 MS13A5454 a I; ............................... Shaftrceerreresarnecesnssnnssnennsaanss 1 *
K121 MB62A0767 N A - R R R R Cog pulleyr secrrreerrerrrenaaneneane. 2 2
K122 M95004017 FITAVTYME X 16 e er v nennnnsnnaans Bolt M9 X 1Beccerssnannccncnnacsnecnssne 18 18
K123 MB62A0523 AU TN 1 X6 V) EEREE R R R R PP Cog belt (X)rrrreororrneeerenneninnnnn, 1 i
K124 MA35A1781 INFAY L 540 O ) R PR Belt clamper (X)-crvrerececrcnnanannnnn 2 2
K125 M90421050 L A M ¥ e Washer 4-+ccreeercmrnnanceaanacccsrsoss 4 4
K126 M95046095  ATYE Y E-H(YY P reeccaeniinenenn Motor complate (Y)-----r-eeeeeceaanan 11
K127 M90511050 L I L R R Washer Seccrcrrssvovncennncacacnnansnes 4 4
K128 M91071004 SW-MWY$7° b LN VAL LR S DR Screw M4 X B---+suveecsenssoncencasanans 4 4
K129 MA35A6758 PG O R e R Bracketssecesroocoereancsnannnnnaassones 1 *
K130 MS02A1454 D I R R Shaftrrrrrrrerrssesssrossrssssnansnsnas 1 *
K131 M95015021 OyBITHIER A X 20 -« cveveeencnnnn Bolt M5X20c reeacraccrrnnaceannannnnnen 1 1
K132 MB61A0767 N R R T Cog pulleyssereccreeeriirnenan, 1 1
K133 MB61A0758 Vb L 2 ] R Brackets=-=-+rssceaceacttonseasscssnanans 1 1
K134 M95011021 THYAE BIME X 20 s e e rremrie et Bolt M5X 20« rececsreecreonsssnanonanans 1 1
K135 MB61A1758 PaET O] SRR P PP Bracket-=scssseessacctsnasencscsonnanns ] 1
K136 MB62A1523 YL 1AV ) EEE R R R R R R Cog belt (Y)rrrcemsernnsssnnaennnnennns 1 1
K137 MB61A1767 N R AL R Cog pulleysrrrrreeecsrsrreesncannccnns 1 1
K138 M96001001 'HD"/'}'H#"/' MEXBeesrrosssonsannnas Screw MEX B s-evsecreessecnnccennsnsanns 4 4
K139 MB61A1454 NG Y B R R R PR RN Y-drive shafte-reerrerrssssvranarsscanns 1 1
K140 MB61A0571 Db A R Coupring-«reeercesscresnrciierconanns 2 2
K141 MB62A0456 A 71]\/7’ ........................... Ball bearing-=««--cxrreececccarienannnn 2 2
K142 MB62A1767 N Y R R R Cog pulleyrersereeretseasnrccieccenenes 1 1
K143 MB62A1454 G Y B R X~drive shafte-ccrrerreeccrresennensnnnn 1 1
K144 M95044095 FSTIY E ar 1¢ VIE ) EERE R R R Motor complete (X) srsrrrrreeecnnnneeens 1 1
K145 MB62A0407 YO L VYT AN L R R PR Detector plate (X) rorreersercaancaseess 1 1
K146 MB62A1426  HuyanN UHHI (34 ) -vvrrrmncenannnen Detector plate support (right)e-:=-=--- 11
K147 MB62A3601 VIV 2L R R Detector plate holders-=seerercssrees . 2 2
K148 MB62A0426  HuvaN UL (EF ) -crrvceeernennnn Detector plate support (left) =eseccex: 11
K149 M94008017 2749y PMA X Bevvencmcnnncaaannenes Bolt MAXGerrseecsessrrnnsenecnaaancanns 2 2
K150 MB25A1477 Y“/' 71 fﬂ};f (FI) sererveeaccncnnnennes Y-stopper (Front) serrrerrrronnanseannes 1 *
K150 MB62A4477 Y HARIN (L) m v v emmmm e Y-stopper (front)seerrrseenmmeerenecans * 1
K151 M96002001 'HU“}'J' H*:/' MEXBrrseecnnananrennss Screw MEX B srrrrrerrsacnancecanssennee 8 8

19 PLK-B2516/B2516L




18 2 143 (1)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (I)

106 107 108 (104)

.
12 111 110

113
114

115

20




[L] Sz esiE (1)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (1)

Fig. ZX®E #&-F EREN
No. Mod. Parts. No. S Description Amt. Req.

e @

§ §
L101 MB62A2454 IR R LR R Shaftrreeresatsaaneasssscansssscansanns 1 1
1102 MB62A0921 ) ey o M e LR Bearing--scercerrsactattcaanctinsenson 1 1
L103 MA20A0692 VLYV IR TR R R PR Bearing housingr+=ss=sceeerroeareacanss 1 1
L104 MB62A1921 /Ty A R LR R Bearingre s rrreerertatctiicnaiinanes 2 2
L105 MB62A0390 NN Y R R Y-drive shaft - sccerrerrrrrvrcasenaass 1 1
L106 MA20A0781 YA R freeer e Y-belt holder---«---cceecececsscanescns 1 1
L107 MS02A0778 Y L 5 R TR T R Belt clamper=-«-+-+«-scosceveennnenncnss 1 1
L108 M91020004 73452 MAX12 v eenneeann i SCrew M X 12:ceraresesscenennssnacnonnn 2 2
L109 M95001017 PIFAITYIME X 20« e nreeennrnnennn Bolt MBX 20 rerersrencanaenrnonnanssnne 1 1
L110 MB60QA0639 O L R EE R R R R Detector holder plater-rrrrsrreesennnns 1 1
L111 MB62A0484 *)t|y14,}f (Y) ....................... Detector (Y) ........................... 1 1
L112 M90816004  SW-PWY47" FT{FA" 2 M3 X Brvravrseass Serew M3 X e« v v eernsnnseeennnnaneeennns 1 3
L113 M94006021 AyhHTHIFMARY ME X B e venaneannaans Screw MA X Gesresooesrosnacnscssnoannnsns 4 4
L114 MB62A0455 Al & 3 e L Shaft holder=-ssseseresotscccncnarronnas 1 1
L115 M94019017 FIT49IMA X 14 e o v v ovcnieannnnnns Bolt M X 14ervcccsssssnncccnconcsnnnnan 4 4
L116 M99002022 STOYASH Ab (BN A4 5 39%) M5X 10 --vvn-- Bolt M5X {0srecevessnsessccennssansnnans 2 )
L117 M30859004 SW-PWY%7" 374FA" $Y M3XB--cvcvrrues Screw M3 X Gerrececcososscenanssnsnnaans 2 2
1118 MS02B0257 b o 2 2 f IR LA L Adapter-sesrrserereraacenninananneeennns 2 2
L119 MS13A0572 ww*,\‘ F R TR Springeesesrreetcerrstaitirtiiiiiiianes 2 2
£120 M90611060 A LR T Pinsrecersscecsascssscssasannansossnsnnns 2 2
L121 MS02E0426 U2 SRR R R R R R R SUppOrter - - sssrrrtearatttcannoenaans 2 2
L122 MB62A2272 793"}149 ........................... Feed plate-srcrrrecrerrrersaarvnencenes 1 *
L122 MB63A0272 VL7 42 ¢ 0 DR R PR Feed platerscrrrreeceerannncenacnaannn. * 1
L123 MB25A0105 VY & 2 SRR R PR Clamp frames=---crcecrrrseacnrenannnnnns 1 *
L123 MB63A0105 VY ¢ 2 SRR Clamp frame=«--=+crsrrresaeoencanncnens * 1
L124 M91056004 SW-PWYE7" 32{FA 2 MA X 10---cc----- Screw MA X 10« s - cccreerecacanarsossans 4 4
L125 MS02A2454 b 2V IR R R R R Clamp studecessceeerrcccaceceicnnennse. 2 2
L126 MB62A0228 tl}pﬁ' ............................ Clamp adapters-cc-ssreerescconeccanasens 1 *
L126 MB63A0228 b5 20 R R R Clamp adaptere-:-ssvreecereceneccnnnnn. * 1
L127 M90421050 L M ¥ DR Washer 4-«--rcccessnnmcaacecaannnnnss 1 1
L128 MB61A2477 ARYN cceccermneiiia e iaa Stopper-«t - sectaerasratscinsacsocaanns 1 1
L129 MA20A0650 s 1 3 2 AR R Knurled knobs:ssesssessccssnanaerncacnns 1 1
L130 M95005017 T4 YIME X 10 o s e eresveencerns Bolt MIX 10rccrssreecrnrncnnnennaaansss 4 4
L9011 MB25E0105 VIV e a Ry R N Clamp frame assy-:crc-ccrereercccersns 1 x
L901 MB62E2105 VIV B3 G TR R R S P PP Clamp frame assy--------rrccemsemcs-s-s * 1

21 PLK-B2516/B2516L




M Sz 4848 ()
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (I

(102)  (101) (111)
(119)

(123)

(122)

(121) 125 124 123 (121) 122 (119) 121 1200 119

22




M] SHRZHEE (OD)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (1)

Fig. X% #B&1-V ERER
No. Mod. Parts. No. B S & Description Amt . Req.

M101 MB62A3454 Un' y;p/' /R LR Shaftrrrrrrrcrrrrreaceecececesrtrrenans 2 2
M102 MB62A0950 14}11,,\'_ ........................... Pushing lever--:-rseeereoecnscenonnnan. 2 2
M103 MBG62A0975 Oyp TP ceverearnmeeannaaeines Rod end bearing:--«++resrereercoscrarns 2 2
M104 M99001022 D9hhTHI4E U WIME X 16+ ereerrnn- Bolt M9 X 16 ccveerencsecarnnnannananans 2 2
M105 M91382045 FOMG s e e Nut MOesrermremeareiairitnenisnenanas 4 4
M106 MB62A1434  ITYULY (DUA9FIR T9F) covrverenrens Air cylinder (with quick joint):-e-+:-- 2 2
M107 M90504065 ED BbRAT4crcnreimeniionannnnnnnnn E-type retaining ring drreeeerrecccnans 2 2
M108 M90532060 [ R e R Pipesesrecssrsssnenncessasnaarocernenes 1 1
M109 MB62A0707 Vs I R R R R R R Hanger -« rstererirsenencccnnencnnnns 1 1
M110 M90443037  SW-MWJED" 37{FA 2V MAX 10 -=r-rvne- Screw MEX 10ecrrerrreecnaansssnsesnenen 2 2
M111 MB62A0572 ] Rz 7N S R R Springeeeeseserrrrrncennnnena s 2 2
M112 M94015021 AynITHIRE Wb MA X 20- - revvaveccans Bolt M4 X 20 v reveoeansioersnannannanns 2 2
M113 M91007045 FORMA - e e Nut M4everecroosmacaennnnninrncoannes 2 2
M114 M90421050 20 B ¥ D R Washer 4rscerressarsnnsannsnnnnnsnnasnns 2 2
Mi115 M91055020 DyRITFIF AR MAX Qe eeanrmeneninen Screw MAX4ervoooecensinnenancanassoanses 2 2
M116 M95003021 D“/h'ﬁ‘f“):t*' WIME X 12+ cerereenanennn. Bolt M5X 12+ seceessnnascaccaannncosoenn 4 4
M117 M90512050 B2 IR Y R Washer Hrcerrcecarsoererorrsvenanarsnns 4 4
M118 MB62A0263 1{}19‘ Y R R R Clamp bracket=«cssereererrrennncainnn, 1 1
M119 MB62A6477 AR s Stopper < sressrereonr e 4 4
M120 MB62A0957 L F ey B R Fixed races s «sssssssssescesranransaaas 2 2
M121 M94008070 1-‘”}.‘ A PYUD e e Slide bearing----creceeeeeseersrranaans 4 4
M122 MB62A1957 ]y SR LR Movable race- = -reseveessrsennsoannacnnn 2 2
M123 M94012017 t7'7'4'}'l’“}fM3X8 ..................... Bolt M3XBrrereoacronscesrsosvenansnnns 8 8
Mi124 MA22A0477 ARYN ceere it Stopper= - crsrressreettniiiiiiiiai, 2 9
M125 MA22A2957 R ey SRR R R PP PP Fixed race - se==sseossecsssercccsonsonnn 1 i
M126 M34001017 BIFAV YA X 102 covrraransnearenes Bolt MAX 10+ssssssrrucerconnnccsnsnnennss 6 6
PLK-B2516/B2516L

23




N) 71 /3—148
WIPER MECHANISM

101




[N] 74 /53—
WIPER MECHANISM
Fig. X% #&3-V EREN
No.  Mod. Parts. No. &S A Description Amt. Req
e 2
§ 8
N101 M91054004 SW—PWYE7° 57{FA" 27 M4 x 8 Screw M X Brreeeaosseocsaassnsvnssansnn 7 7
N102 MB60A0915 TR AYUH ceeiei ey Snap ringr-rre-scrrrstacaentiainian, 1 1
N103 MBG0OE7601 MUDFAG(=BIF) oo rvvmernmenenineanee Bracketsrrre-sseosenceaessnoscesssnsnass 1 1
N104 M90316050 L S IR R R R R PR Washer 3eccceesescccetsnnrnncanansnssnsns )
N105 M90307053 LN M X T L Spring washer 3--:-csvesrccccsceceannns 2 2
N106 M90875045 FYMMBe s rre ettt Nut M3sccereseasnannsnssneecsnsoasannss 2 2
N107 MSO2A1477 Y MR R Stopper-«r srescettrrtatitiiiiiaais 1 1
N108 MA20A0980 UL P R R R L R R A 1 1
N109 M91057020 Dﬂ]lﬂ-’-\y;ﬂ.;*:f M3X4eraarrsoeannsons Screw M3 X 4eererrrorerarnrnosnnnnnn 1 1
N110 MS03A1530 U R B I AR Wiper shafte«rereerreenceerinniienen.. 1 1
N111 MS10A0982 LR M R R Wiper adaptert-cceserrcecsrmnannancanns 1 1
N112 MSO2E0981 D R R Wiper clank-srsccerrrriarreeconnennennn 1 1
N113 M90802003  THEFRY 1/8(44) X 4. 5ecrmrurnrecnss Screw 1/8(44) X4, 5----rrrcveercnccnes 4 4
N114 MSO2E0983 N T R Wiper clank-«rsesrrscernaracieanaannns 1 1
N115 MS02A4729 T Y I S ER R Springesereeerrrrerannascteeatinnne 1 1
N116 MB61E1519 e T T I N R TR R Rotary solenoid assy*«:-- ssreersccces 1 1
N117 MB60QE0Q270 FUR YA 9FNZT e rere e i Halt switch assy s *tesrersrrrrrronannae.. 1 1
N9O'1 MBG6OE3339 AN —J335 (74 -98) c--mverrireneenns Cover assy (with buzzer)-=--eecoe-re--- 11
25 PLK-B2516/B2516L




(P) Faiawests
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

109 110 111 (104) 112 113 (104) 114 (Mzy 115

116
17

(104)

126 125 124 123 122 121 (112) (14) (117) 120 (104) 119 118

26




[P] #GihiE84
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM
Fig. %% #&1-F FERE%
No. Mod. Parts.No. BB Description Amt. Req.
o 3
P101 MB62E0148  T7 FEEIFT (DN W) - vvvevneennns 0il wick assy (to sector gear)-csrersee 11
P102 MFOO0A2780 3 N R R PRI Holder««+++rrseccceenecceccccecocanannnan 1 1
P103 MB62E1148 A {7 ERIIIT (WK ) »-rmvvrereennen O0il pipe assy (to needle bar)---------- 11
P104 M91058004  SW-PWYE7" 34FA 2 MAX G revnerrnes Screw MA X Gerererrrsensneeoansasnnnnnes 6 6
P105 MS14A0780 3 R R R R R PRI Holder«ssrreeerar e iiaiananinnnnnns 1 1
P106 MS03A2780 M9 mearassesessssusesssvesatnnaas Holder - ssreserscessnsnnnnsnnsenrsnnans 1 1
P107 MB62E2148 W A7 ERIZAT(AUYUNY) sevrereeenveeen 0il pipe assy (to feed |ifting eccentric)------ t 1
P108 MB62E3148 N {7 ERIIST (DY DA FL) - ceenines 0il pipe assy (to arm shaft bushing)----------- 11
P109 MF60A0742 79 ................................ Gap .................................... 1 1
P110 MF10A2740 b2 TR R R R R R Feltrrrrreeeeasanraaersanssnaannennnnss 1 1
P111 MA20A1780 Y R R R Holder e esesrracamanssncnanacnnnaannan 1 1
P112 M91054004 SW—PW‘H’-T 57,”,\‘ *:,’ M4 X Broacnoosann Screw MA X 8rrrereesersesnscsroannnssans 5 5
P113 MA20A0620 2 My L D A R Nyfon clipreseercceeeermnniiineaans 1 1
P114 MS47P0620 -Hnyl]lj.\})" ......................... Nylon cliprrssereemenercneaiiniaannns 9 2
P115 MB62E0780 b3 =)35T (LuAYhy) »vevrreecnnenannn Holder assy (to connecting rod)::------ 11
P116 MN10AG135 77 §7|.’ ........................... 0i) gauge =+ rrrrerrerrenneecnsarecnenns 2 2
P117 MA20E3688 N {7 ERIIST (DY D580 Fh) - e reeeeen 0il pipe assy (to arm shaft bushing)----:--:--- 1 1
P1 18 MF60A5740 71’}} .............................. Felt ----------------------------------- 1 1
P119 MB62E3178 A A7 EER)IAT (Y 0040 Hym) <o vvvvens 0il pipe assy (to hook shaft bushing) ««++++:::+ 1
P120 MS14A3780 3 R L R Holder+ sossoerssreencesesconnonssssnana 1 1
P121 MSO1A8796 Y LR R R PR Holder++ssesoereseccanannnnncnassssoses 1 1
P122 MB62E4148 N {2 EEIIST (VY HA4M L) - - veens 0il pipe assy (to hook shaft bushing):«:«+++««- 11
P123 MB62A0731 N {2° (VM7 34°) 3x4-510L----v--- Pipe (to outer hook right) 3X4-510L---+++-++-- 11
P124 MA20A0148  LE(YM Y 3¥°) 2.0X540L-----c--v-- 0il wick (to outer hook right) 2.0X540L-+++«-- 1
P125 MB62A1731 N (2" (YM' 7 £§")) 3x4-530L------- Pipe (to outer hook left) 3X4-530L- =<+ 11
P126 MB62A0148  EE(/M Y ESY) 2.0X570L-v-vr--- 0il wick (to outer hook left) 2.0X570L-- -~ 11
27 PLK-B2516/B2516L




Q EckrBafR
CABLE COMPONENT

101 102 (102) 103 (103) 104

28




[Q] Ee#wBaf%
CABLE COMPONENT

Fig. E¥E #&1-F ERAN

No. Mod. Parts. No. B2 4A Description Amt. Req.
e @
5 8
Q101 MB60A5339 PA URAN —reveeretecariiraaaiinnaans COVEr - s s=sseasssssarssrnessnnssansas 1 1
Q102 M91054004 SW-PWYE7" F9{FA R M X B-vrrrmecren Screw M4 X B-ccocestreesnssnencnssncnnns 7 7
Q103 MB60A3780 b Ny M R E R Cord holder=«sctrerescererssneerassanns 2 ?
Q104 MB60A4780 b N S R R R R R Cord holderscersrrrmcernssncaircnnnanns 1 1
Q105 MB60A5601 3*79“)‘7’”9 ........................ Conector panel:-seccertrecccecrinsnccans 1 1
Q106 M90439037 SWYFPFA R MAX B v v ereaanennannnes Screw M4 X 8rrrrmeeerrssnoearnnnansansss 1 1
Q107 M95003096 7 |}yH,,\‘ VYR AR R Print circuit board- -«cscersrnsecacnns 1 1
Q108 MB60A2352 PO L R Spacer s rrrrreiatettiisi i iaons 4 4
Q109 MB60A0366 *‘.\‘}7' ............................. Screw adapteresresrrrrcrrrrnrnrinnecnans 4 4
Q110 M91057004  SW-PWY$7" F94+A 39 M4 X 20w« = +-+ v Screw MA X 20 - vereerosssesesnseennnnns 4 4
Q111 K14M71725402 H=7 D (Y=K IyT-§ ) ccrrrreerenccanns Cable (servo encoder)---+-eseresansnne 1 1

29 PLK-B2516/B2516L




UL HIEERE
PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

30




~—
[R] ZREHIMAEE
PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT
Fig. E®E #&H-+ ERAEX
No. Mod. Parts. No. B & B Description Amt. Req.
© @
D o
8 &
R101 MB62E0599 FUY A UPIET e Solenoid valve assy----:srrveeearaiaes 1 1
R102 MB62A1599 F OSSN YFIAYT) e Solenoid valve (presser bar lifting)::-+-++---- 1 1
R103 MB62A2599 T UY AT U(UMYI) - Solenoid valve (work holder) -----=+--«- 11
R104 MA20AB5T1  TUB9FUR Feovrrvrerenronrsnsansnnss QUick jointer resreserrrsenesevenecnaens P
R105 MI1035088 Uyt rroeerronronsonansnasansnnns MuUFFler-+rorreesseannnsserarnnanannanns 2 2
R106 M91276004  SW-PWJ4J" 574FA° 4 MAX 30+ -vvvee Screm MEX30esserresseeesseesesinainnns 4 4
R107 MBB2A0T5T 77 5h cvveeenrrotaniatintnaecnannns Pluge e  reernsnsssnssoeaiinieinneeeaces 11
R108 M92209098 AL = b qUMA-Frrveeernmeanrracannannn Speed controler terreseersseneneneeen. 11
R109 MA20A6571 FT TR 3L 3 T Y shaped quick jointeresrereessseaceaes 11

31

PLK-B2516/B2516L




F—JIVE(R
TABLE & STAND

101

o T
L

/

» X

—Nad
=

861

106

32




[s] 7—J LBtk
TABLE & STAND

Fig. ZEHE #&1-V EREM
No. Mod. Parts. No. T4 Description Amt. Req.

B2516
B2516L

S101 MB62A0595 -}y{g .............................. Table toprerereceeccccsrrescincccnanss 1 1
S102 M98011022 }.IJ“}I,-*‘;”. M8 X B0 -rcrrcccssssecccsnns Mounting bolt M8X60:- - -vrrevceesca.nn 4 4
5103 M90710050 Doy Beoreeonasrnannnnncnsannnsans Wide—rimmed washer (large) 8:++--c--eue 4 4
S$104 M90802053 NI A R Beerrareceriiarannnnnns Spring washer 8----crevereiiainaaaann, 4 4
S105 M92008045 nﬂ,l;-}m}} MBeveeeroeeronnenanarnnnas Nut M8--=rcrrrrennaneeninieccarsncnnsns 4 4
S$106 MB60A0368 2 R Caster s s sceerrrasaenssnsnnsssanssanens 4 4
S107 M90406040 P#5EHRY” P4.5X3Brrrrennnnaannn QCrEW:  ** st cvsseaernsssssssannnnnseans 4 4
S108 MB60A0719 (& % B R LR R Drawer -« = - sreeeassnsnsnnnnnnnssanss 1 1
$109 MB60A3957 DRresasrtennsecarnearcnsosanansns Railrreerecsaarsnenenssansnssnnsnnannes 2 2
$901 MB25E0Q150 E R RUEY § ) R R R Leg assy = ssct - s verrsnnnnaacaccannns 1 1

33 PLK-B2516/B2516L




& (1)
ACCESSORIES (I)

10 102 103

34




[1] & (1)
ACCESSORIES (1)
Fig. %% #B&a-F EREN
No. Mod. Parts. No. T Description Amt. Req.
e
g 5
T101 MS02A0128 IYUN Y DP X 1TH1IBr e e v vecrennnnnsnns Needle DP X 17#18- v crrvmcecccannenene 4 4
T102 MA10AD123 & L U (SC—1803f) »vcevecrrersnacnnns Bobbin (for SC—180) +esrseseccreeeracnes 3 3
1103 MS03A0417 IV R L R TR TR R Tire-createasoessranessanactasersascnass 1 1
T104 MN52A1245 IUR N Ferreeereenerneanininaiaans Tension springr=s+sescersenssseseseannns 1 1
T105 MB60A0990 IAYE" 4T ARI(JAFA) <o v vererreaniians Floppy disk (system):-ereeveeeececccans 1 1
T106 MB60A1990 IOYE" AT ARG (RPRAT =) e v eeeeeeeens Floppy disk (sewing pattern data)---------+«:-* T 1
T107 MA20A0734 i N  E R R Polyethylene covertrseceerrererecacnnns 1 1
T108 MF40E0193 AMT AD3T e e Cotton stand assy. »»rrerrrsesnmerersnns 1 1
1109 MB60A0419 F M Ve M SR R P Rubber cushions=+---ceerecassocncacnnas 6 6
T110 MFO1A0565  hHM Fahlqh --v-vvmrreeeineennnnnn Speed command disk adjusting plate-----«-+:---- 11
T111 MA20A0613 S SRR R R R R PR PP PR Head rest=-c:-ctesesaceesracnsannnanas 1 1
T112 MA30A0571 DUGyFYF Foreerrrraarcennnaacanaes Quick Joinmtr-rrrrrersverericierenanans 1 1
T113 M91010089 Oyhgbeceesevmamaaaneaanannaas Socketssssesesacectercasnenrcnnannanans 1 1
T114 MA17A0567 2y A LR Tub@rsrerermrerssvesrsesennnnnsonnacanes 1 1
T115 MBO2A1608 NN CUFL ) EE R PR PP PP Screw driver (small) cresreoennarnnanns 1 1
T116 MBO2A0G08 P F4N = (Faf) sererrrmrrenereceenns Screw driver (middle) = rrrrrvvecrocc..- (|
T117 MFOOAQ608 LTI C M ) EEER R R R R R Screw driver (large)=»+++strerrrennenas 1 1
T118 MS02A0479 Y3 FAN FI3X 1T e reerrremnecnnes Spanner 13X 17--ctcterrmeannnnncoeeeans 1 1
T119 MM10A1479 l)atw‘ TZ/\B'HOXU‘ .................. Spanner 10X 14=crcceeeesirecnanrrncanes 1 1
T120 MS10A1976 IJal,b‘ fxl\" FB8X Qe Spanner 8X9---cr-errireritattanacanann 1 1
T121 MS10A2976 ahh FAN FEX Treeoevanvonnnnnnanns Spanner GX Jesrrcrerentatiinininananns 1 1
T122 MSO5A1976  OyhHF HAN F6-cccveneeeraacnanns Socket Wrench Brevesreorsceccanancnnnns 101
T123 MS05A0976 DYBIR AN B e v e aenrmnennnnnenes Socket wrench He-evecsrceecetacaannnans 1 1
T124 MS01A1976 Oyhhk AN Fheeeeaneernennaaann Socket wrench 4-+cscesssceteraenennsans 1 1
T125 MF90A0976 YN GAN F1/8- e rvenrerninaannnn Socket wrenchl/8-««ecreeerieriosncecan. 1 1
7126 MSO2A2976  DoRHE MAN F3erevrmrecorrerasaencas Socket Wrench 3eec-crerrenrennssensenns 1
1121 MSO2A1976  Dylhd MAN $2. 5+ ccccrovenranaannn., Socket wrench 2. 5ererrsesroseaannaneans 11
7128 MS02A0876 DYRIE AN F2-ceceeenearnannanan, Socket wrench 2:+rreeecersssennsncnnnes 1 1
T129 MS10A0976  DOWAdR HAN F1. 5 ccesrearnennanenns . onch 1.5+ SYTEEECCLITIE - - TIOT 11
T130 MF10A0149 V705 R R P Diler with oil scseeevermanaaaaanans 1 1

35

PLK-B2516/B2516L




tE&& 0
ACCESSORIES (II)

m

12

108

36




vl TR

()

ACCESSORIES (1)

Fig. X®E #&1-+ FERE%
No. Mod. Parts. No. B % A Description Amt. Req.

© @

wn uwn

8 8
V101 MB62E0776 A BMIN = cer et Belt COVersessesrsreosssnssonsennncansnnan 1 1
vVi02 M90511050 L L IR R R R R Washer Hrecccersrassnesvecasosnasrnnnan 3 3
V103 M91068004 SW—PWY47" FT{FA RS MEX 10-crevrvees Screw MHX 10escrevrccecscrossanacnnnann 3 3
V104 M95001031 M“/l*.»l' .......................... Special boltrrrrerrrerrerrraeeeenenen, 1 1
V105 MB62E0131 2 UL YR S R R R R R P Oil pan++ssrsereceresarsnnsncncnnesnenas 1 1
V106 MF20A0130 77 ﬂ:‘ Yrracatentraanasa s Oil bottlers = seneaerereancenecacnanns 1 1
v107 M90001043 AFYD BNo. Terrrermennrnnnnnrnncanes Najleessrrssrreeaarenaaaannoesaacccsnns 7 7
V108 MB62A0797 M Y R LR R R R R Film sheetescteerrestcacssonccsraannans 1 *
V108 MB63A0797 F M ¥ Y R LR R R R R Film sheeteccererercscerrnncaciasnsnnans * 1
V109 MB62A1691 N wdv (U9HHI(53) - - rreereeaeennnn Clamp pad (for feed plate) crrreerenn-- 2 *
V109 MB62A2691 N wdU (VAAHI493Y) et Clamp pad (for feed plate)«:-srevevses- * 2
V110 MB62A0691 A w3y (UAHI(439) - eccemrmnronran. Clamp pad (for feed plate)----«r--+eve- 2 2
vin MB62A4691 N 93y (JMHIFY) < ---mneeeenniiian Clamp pad (for clamp frame) -« :--+--+--- 2 %
Vit MB62A5691 A wiU(UMHIFH) - ooeerrrmeiieiienn Clamp pad (for clamp frame) - r-ccesee-- + 2
V112 MB62A3691 INCEVICEY k2% ) R R Clamp pad (for clamp frame) - ssecccrv-- 2 2
V113 M860AOFSW FYRA{yFerceernorraer i Foot switch e errrrerecansrecrnnanernans 1 1
V114 M90306041 IR B I X 16eereermecce e Wood screw 3.1 X 16r=ccvssoneccocsanssnn 1 1
vits MB60A0420 b AR R R R Tie holder=srrr-=rrreeracareecnncnanas 2 2
viie MB60A0201 FPEL DL I R R R R R TR Cord tieeersormnnannssnncccncccnnnneanss 2 2
Vi1l MB62A0777 VA LMMAB: - v s eeversmnannanannneans V-belt MG - rrcceeenaveceasaconnenconn 1 1
V118 MB60A0560 L AN R Hingeeeerrrrrrormeenrainnienaascesens 2 2
V119 M96011021 0"77]771"75\"#\’ DIMMEX 50 crreearvanannas Bolt MEX50scvsrreorsnaracssacaroncsnsss 4 4
V120 M96002017 EIFAVTYMME X 120 0 cneermecannrcannns Bolt MEX 12-ccsrrrrrececrcneraccessasss 4 4
V121 M90630050 (VIR I SR Special washer--=---cvrrrrrernoccnnnns 4 4
Vi22 M90624053 PO 3 00 ME (R PR Special washereee s cerrrrremmeniananues 4 4
V123 M91575045 FUIMBr e e et s e Nut MBr+verr e nnnasnntattannnns 4 4
Vi24 MA20A8571 DUBYFYE Frooreeecnneaarannan Quick jointreseeeeeerrrrereieniiiennns 2 2
V125 MB61A0963 74»9.1,4;' EY ey B Filter regulaters=sccrcecesrrcassevaanee 1 1
V126 MB61A5601 AR NI 2 F R R Filter regulater adapterec=:cee---accee 1 1
V127 M90409041 7»{';*:/’ 4 5EX20rrrrreerrraecenennas Wood screw 4.5X 20cccceessoncaaccaaanas 2 ]
V128 M95003017 T4 YIME X 8- ceeenecenonnnanns Bolt M5 X Bececerrsrooanncsacanncnaanns 2 2
V129 M90511050 U 20 I IR R Washer Herercccresssoaacosoessnnssnaanns 2 2
V130 M97319099 LE I NEEUUED Vs M) R R Cable (input signal):ecccceeverceenen 1 1
V131 M97320099 LS Y0121 30 B R R R R F R Cable (out of solenoid)-ceevreccnrmes-e 1 1
V132 M97318099 L NG &7 M Dol A R R R Cable (servo motor)=---cceoermerenree.-. 1 1
V133 M97324099 =" B ATOE U F=8) reverrncnnr s Cable (stepping motor) -=-ceressesencane 1 1
V134 MB60A1620 1-4[))7%7‘ ......................... Nylon clipreeesceceerennasacnnaninoeess 1 1
V135 MB60A2620 -Hnyoljvy" ......................... Nylon clipreseeeccceceercconaninsaaacas 1 1
V136 M91056004 SW-PW)E7" 594N 4 M4 X 10+ sceeren Screw MAX 10cccerrsesesansnnanrunnesnns 1 1
V137 M90439037 SW-PWYEPFA 27 MA X 10 e eenrecennns Screw MA X Becesrrrsereeinrnnnauaaranns 1 1
V138 MG51A0201 AUy hg et Cord ti@rroeesoemsnsencassoanssanansans 11

37

PLK-B2516/B2516L




FT 28—y
OPTION PARTS

103 106, 107 108,109 110

ey \
\ m 4.5

116,117

38




Wl T an—y

OPTION PARTS

Fig. ZE®E #B&-F EHEEN
No.  Mod. Parts. No. TR Description Amt. Req.

o 2

5 5
w101 MS03A0101 AU(9(¢1.6) ....................... Needle plate (¢1.6) ................... 1 1
w102 MS03A2101 /\IHQ(¢,2' B)=ccrerrcartaccaaannonas Needlie plate (¢2 B) rereererrrncaannae 1 1
w103 MS17A1120  FHN ID(FYRIAY) - - v cecreevcecnnrenns inner hook D (for heavy) -terereseeasses 1 1
w104 MSO1A1616  +Hl TAYT (FYE/IY) cvvrrreccnvnnnanes Inner hook clamper (for heavy):-:«----- 11
w105 MV30A1256 -}7,14}1(452) ........................ Presser foot (¢2) ..................... 1 1
w106 MS03A0256 +hi#r( ¢ ) R Presser foot ( ¢ K) ERER RPN 1 1
w107 MSO3A1256  HIAHL(2) v rrerrrrreenennnnnnnns Presser foot (2)ssrsrrrersrsererrrees 1
w108 MA35A0256 -ﬁjt{':[ ( ¢ K) R R Presser foot (¢ K) R R R 1 1
w109 MA3B5A1256  FHAHT(2) cerrevernsennrrnnrnaans Presser Toot (g2) ceererrrensrenrannnss P
w110 MV35A0106 4}51{'1(4,3) ........................ Presser foot (¢3) ..................... 1 1
Wit1 MSO4E1210 G MFadtud)s7--ovrreeierrnennnes Thread tension regulator assy--«-=<+-«- 101
w112 MF10A1245  IVA{N R(DTYTUUaY) eeveverenrccnnnns Thread pretension springeesecseereersees 1
w113 MN10A3245  IUA{N 3(D74PFadys) cccvvvvennnenes Thread tension regulator spring==+++++- 11
wWil14 MSO3A0181 PRy U T S O Thread guide assy- sreoeecccoecnrannnns 1 1
W15 MST0A0180  ARFUFAHTAT v revrrnrannrracasnrenns Thread guide assy:----ssscessmaneeensen 11
W116 MB62A0762  FHAYI(5(2t, Th $EUTY) rvvvmeeennnn Clamp plate (with line)-ecsreeeerneece 1 =*
w116 MB62A1762  HIAHIAS (2t 1 FbUFy) coovevvmrrenns Clamp platerrr-++rsreeeeeenennnnnanannns 1+
w117 MB62A2762  +hA¥I{4(2t, T {EUTY) ceveeriiienn Clamp plate (with line)ssreerrecnerrans * 1
W17 MB62A3762  FAHHIAS (2t H b)) covvvrnnreenns Clamp platess=«-<sssersessnnnneesennees L
w118 MB62A4454  FHIY Hrveovorrrnononnnacannncaenss Clamp studs»+essrresenrennsnnaanunnenn. 2
Wi19 MB62E3105  YMYIHZATF (THEy) ceermmeeerrrreennns Clamp frame assy (blank)>rr-------vv--- 1 %
Wi19 MB62E1105  YMYLHIIT (THEs) coveveveeereecaannss Clamp frame assy (blank)::seeeceveeceees x 1
W120 MB62A0272  UHAHT(G(FHFY) covovrrvmrmrmnaennnns Feed plate (blank) - +rersserssenrracsens 1 %
W120 MBE3A1272  USHHIAG (FHFY) cvvrvvvvrnrmennernnns Feed plate (blank) «eeereesseassrnaeens « 1
w121 MB62A0359 N M A 32 M) EEERE R R Cover guide (left)-ssrrreceerernnnenns i i
w122 MB62A1359 NN AP GF )i Cover guide (right)-r-cesececeeeencnnns 1 1
w123 M90991002 EFRY MAX 120 ccerennanronnannronans Screw M4 X 12+ cccesceccnosnsnsssacuansnss 4 4
W901 MB62E0359 B = R dghevesvreererenananuaann Cover guide seterrer+toremssamnaiensonn. 11

¥)

1.Fig.No. 18 X #IE. S DPLK-B2516IZEHFHH DPLK-A2016FASMEX T %
CERICEIIBEOTRAWMAMWMTY .

Fig.No. 18 clamp stud in used exclusively when the work holder
of PLK-A2016 is mounted on PLK-B2516

2V
Fig.

IRy FORYBENL, D)X —ERERALTEDLELRNT BSITE.
No. 901 hN—HA EMABETT,

When sew a cylinder shaped product with removing the sliding plate
from the sewing machine bed, it needs to put the cover guide Fig. No. 901
on the front top of the bed.

39

PLK-B2516/B2516L






